not been restated but only represented. The prior year company financial statements have been restated for the reclassified items
as it was considered material. Refer note 5.7.

 Prior year group and company financial statements did not have to be restated as a result of the changes in the accounting
policies due to the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. As explained in note 5.6.2, IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative
information. The adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in a restated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.
As explained in note 5.6.3, IFRS 15 was also adopted without restating comparative information.

 The following table shows the reclassifications and adjustments recognised for each individual line item as per the statement
of financial position. The reclassifications and adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

 GROUP
31 December

2017
31 December

2017
1 January

2018

Statement of financial position
(extract)

Previously
presented

Rm

Reclassifi-
cations

Rm
Re-presented

Rm
IFRS 9

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  47 706  (46)  47 660  47 660
Property, plant and equipment  24 362  24 362  24 362
Biological assets  34  34  34
Intangible assets  17  17  17
Investments in associates  15 810  15 810  15 810
Investments in joint ventures  1 479  1 479  1 479
Financial assets  5 433  (3 082)  2 351  (2 351)
–  Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income  152  152

–  Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss  1 391  1 391

–  Loans to associates and joint
ventures  128  128

–  Other financial assets at amortised
cost  678  678

Lease receivables1  72  72  72
Deferred tax  571  571  2  573
Other non-current assets2  2 964  2 964  2 964
Current assets  10 936  (92)  10 844  (11)  10 833
Inventories  1 055  1 055  1 055
Financial assets  48  48  (48)
–  Other current financial assets at

amortised cost  48  48
–  Derivative financial instruments  4  4
Trade and other receivables  3 199  (586)  2 613  (15)  2 598
Lease receivables3  4  4  4
Current tax receivable  28  28  28
Cash and cash equivalents4  6 606  51  6 657  6 657
Other current assets5  439  439  439
Non-current assets held-for-sale  3 910  3 910  3 910
Total assets  62 552  (138)  62 414  (11)  62 403

CHAPTER 4CHAPTER 3CHAPTER 2CHAPTER 1 CHAPTER 5 CHAPTER 6 CHAPTER 7 CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 15

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 16

CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 17

CHAPTER 12

CHAPTER 18

CHAPTER 13

CHAPTER 19

Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018 45

5.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 5.6.1 IMPACT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

 GROUP
31 December

2017
31 December

2017
1 January

2018

Statement of financial position
(extract)

Previously
presented

Rm

Reclassifi-
cations

Rm
Re-presented

Rm
IFRS 9

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components
of equity
Share capital  1 021  1 021  1 021
Other components of equity  8 120  8 120  8 120
Retained earnings  30 962  30 962  (11)  314  31 265
Equity attributable to owners
of the parent  40 103  40 103  (11)  314  40 406
Non-controlling interests  (738)  (738)  (738)
Total equity  39 365  39 365  (11)  314  39 668
Non-current liabilities  17 409  33  17 442  (2)  (252)  17 188
Interest-bearing borrowings  6 480  6 480  6 480
Non-current other payables6  89  89  89
Provisions  3 864  3 864  3 864
Post-retirement employee obligations  227  227  227
Financial liabilities  850  (436)  414  (414)
–  Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss  414  414
Deferred tax  5 988  5 988  (2) 122  6 108
Other non-current liabilities7  380  380  (374)  6
Current liabilities  4 127  (171)  3 956  2  (62)  3 896
Interest-bearing borrowings8  2  66  68  68
Trade and other payables  3 237  (992)  2 245  (4)  2 241
Provisions  95  95  95
Financial liabilities  371  (62)  309  (309)
–  Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss  309  309
–  Derivative financial instruments  6  6
Current tax payable  368  368  368
Overdraft  54  54  54
Other current liabilities9  817  817  (62)  755
Non-current liabilities
held-for-sale  1 651  1 651  1 651
Total liabilities  23 187  (138)  23 049  (314)  22 735
Total equity and liabilities  62 552  (138)  62 414  (11)  62 403
1 Lease receivables of R118 million were reclassified from non-current financial assets to non-current lease receivables so as to improve the
presentation of the item according to the nature of the asset. In addition, unearned finance income of R46 million was reclassified from non-current
financial liabilities — finance leases to non-current lease receivables as the finance lease was previously presented on a gross basis instead of a net
basis.

2 An amount of R2 964 million was reclassified from non-current financial assets to other non-current assets so as to improve the presentation of the

[…]

Decrease in deferred revenue liability due to earlier recognition of revenue from a pricing adjustment 5.6.3.2(a)  436
Increase in deferred tax liability relating to earlier recognition of revenue from a pricing adjustment 5.6.3.2(a)  (122)

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 restatements)  31 265

 For the company, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not require an adjustment to opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

 5.6.3.1 FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 HAD IAS 18 BEEN APPLIED
 The following tables present a comparison of the group financial results as reported under IFRS 15 to what the financial results

would have been in terms of IAS 18.

54 Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018

CHAPTER 5:

Financial statements (CONTINUED)

5.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 5.6.3 IMPACT OF ADOPTING IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

 5.6.3.1 FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 HAD IAS 18 BEEN APPLIED
(CONTINUED)

 Impact on the statement of comprehensive income

Group

For the year ended 31 December 2018 Note
 As reported

 Rm
Adjustments1

 Rm
IAS 182

 Rm

Revenue 5.6.3.2  25 491  (162)  25 329
Operating expenses 5.6.3.2  (19 788)  224  (19 564)

Net operating profit  5 703  62  5 765
Finance income  283   283
Finance costs  (605)   (605)
Income from financial assets  6   6
Share of income of equity-accounted investments   3 259   3 259

Profit before tax  8 646  62  8 708
Income tax expense   (1 653)  (17)  (1 670)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  6 993  45  7 038
Profit for the year from discontinued operations  69   69

Profit for the year   7 062  45  7 107
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  246   246

Total comprehensive income for the year   7 308  45  7 353

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent  7 030  45  7 075
Non-controlling interests  32  32

Profit for the year   7 062  45  7 107

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent  7 276  45  7 321
Non-controlling interests  32  32

Total comprehensive income for the year   7 308  45  7 353

cents cents cents

Attributable earnings per share
Aggregate
– Basic  2 801  18  2 819
– Diluted  2 156  14  2 170

1 Adjustments comprise:
 —  a contract modification consideration that would be recognised as revenue over seven years under the previous revenue standards and

interpretations (R62 million and tax of R17 million).
 —  a reclassification of stock yard management service fee that would be recognised as a cost recovery in operating expenses under the previous

revenue standards and interpretations (R224 million).
Refer 5.6.3.2 for details of the assessment.

2Amounts without the adoption of IFRS 15.

CHAPTER 4CHAPTER 3CHAPTER 2CHAPTER 1 CHAPTER 5 CHAPTER 6 CHAPTER 7 CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 15

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 16

CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 17

CHAPTER 12

CHAPTER 18

CHAPTER 13

CHAPTER 19

Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018 55

5.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF COMPARATIVE
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 5.6.3 IMPACT OF ADOPTING IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

 5.6.3.1 FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 HAD IAS 18 BEEN APPLIED
(CONTINUED)

 Impact on the statement of financial position

Group

At 31 December 2018 Note
 As reported

Rm
Adjustments1

Rm
IAS 182

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  52 226  52 226
Current assets  7 641  7 641
Non-current assets held-for-sale  5 183  5 183

Total assets  65 050  65 050

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components of equity
Share capital  1 021  1 021
Other components of equity  8 028  8 028
Retained earnings 5.6.3.2(a)  32 797  (269)  32 528

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 5.6.3.2(a)  41 846  (269)  41 577
Non-controlling interests  (701)  (701)

Total equity 5.6.3.2(a)  41 145  (269)  40 876

Non-current liabilities 5.6.3.2(a)  15 745 207  15 952
Interest-bearing borrowings  3 843  3 843
Other payables  152  152
Provisions  3 952  3 952
Post-retirement employee obligations  193  193
Financial liabilities  713  713
Deferred tax 5.6.3.2(a)  6 874  (105)  6 769
Other non-current liabilities 5.6.3.2(a)  18  312  330
Current liabilities 5.6.3.2(a)  6 823 62  6 885
Interest-bearing borrowings  573  573
Trade and other payables  2 960  2 960
Provisions  70  70
Financial liabilities  757  757
Current tax payable  209  209
Overdraft  1 531  1 531
Other current liabilities 5.6.3.2(a)  723  62  785
Non-current liabilities held-for-sale  1 337  1 337

Total liabilities 5.6.3.2(a)  23 905 269 24 174

Total equity and liabilities  65 050 65 050
1Relates to the reversal of the IFRS 15 initial application adjustment amounting to R314 million, net of tax, (refer table in note 5.6.3) and the impact for
the year ended 31 December 2018 arising from the contract modification consideration assessment of R45 million, net of tax, (refer note 5.6.3.2 (a)).
2Financial results without the adoption of IFRS 15.

56 Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018

CHAPTER 5:

Financial statements (CONTINUED)

[…]

equivalents. An amount of R47 million and R44 million has been reclassified for 2017 and 2016, respectively.

 (f) Interest-bearing borrowings (error)
 Interest accrued on the loans and bonds was incorrectly classified as trade and other payables instead of current interest-bearing

borrowings. An amount of R66 million and R69 million has been reclassified for 2017 and 2016, respectively.

 (g) Other liabilities (reclassifications)
 An amount of R203 million for 2017 and an amount of R185 million for 2016 was reclassified from trade and other payables to

other current liabilities so as to improve the presentation of the items (such as payroll related accruals and VAT payable) according
to the nature of the liabilities.

 These errors had no material impact on the group.

 The errors have been corrected by restating each of the impacted financial statement line items for the prior years.

 Impact on the company statement of comprehensive income

For the year end 31 December 2017

Previously
presented

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

Revenue  1 350  1 350
Operating expenses  (1 375)  (1 375)

Operating loss  (25)  (25)
BEE credentials  (5 272)  (5 272)

Net operating loss  (5 297)  (5 297)
Finance income  141  1 197  1 338
Finance costs  (594)  (543)  (1 137)
Dividend and other income from associates and joint ventures  1 488  1 488
Income from investments in subsidiaries  1 982  (654)  1 328

Loss before tax  (2 280)  (2 280)
Income tax expense  (37)  (102)  (139)

Loss for the year from continuing operations  (2 317)  (102)  (2 419)
Profit for the year from discontinued operations  1 865  1 865

Loss for the year  (452)  (102)  (554)

58 Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018

CHAPTER 5:

Financial statements (CONTINUED)

5.7 RESTATEMENT OF COMPANY COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
 Impact on the company statement of financial position

At 31 December 2017

Previously
presented

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  17 042  480  17 522
Property, plant and equipment  462  462
Intangible assets  12  12
Investments in associates  2 298  2 298
Investments in joint ventures  696  696
Investments in subsidiaries  12 558  (3 313)  9 245
Financial assets  624  4 018  4 642
Deferred tax  392  (227)  165
Other non-current assets  2  2
Current assets  7 536  (480)  7 056
Financial assets  25  25
Trade and other receivables  2 028  (570)  1 458
Cash and cash equivalents  5 508  47  5 555
Other current assets  18  18
Non-current assets held-for-sale  6 192  6 192

Total assets  30 770  30 770

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components of equity
Share capital  11 265  11 265
Other components of equity  (773)  (773)
Retained earnings  3 267  (227)  3 040

Total equity  13 759  (227)  13 532

Non-current liabilities  6 819  6 819
Interest-bearing borrowings  3 994  3 994
Provisions  34  34
Financial liabilities  2 791  2 791
Current liabilities  10 192  227  10 419
Interest-bearing borrowings  (9)  66  57
Trade and other payables  9 824  (42)  9 782
Provisions  11  11
Financial liabilities  309  309
Current tax payable  20  20
Overdraft  37  37
Other current liabilities  203  203

Total liabilities  17 011  227  17 238

Total equity and liabilities  30 770  30 770

CHAPTER 4CHAPTER 3CHAPTER 2CHAPTER 1 CHAPTER 5 CHAPTER 6 CHAPTER 7 CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 15

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 16

CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 17

CHAPTER 12

CHAPTER 18

CHAPTER 13

CHAPTER 19

Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018 59

5.7 RESTATEMENT OF COMPANY COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

At 31 December 2016

Previously
presented

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  24 354  492  24 846
Property, plant and equipment  460  460
Intangible assets  25  25
Investments in associates  13 152  13 152
Investments in joint ventures  696  696
Investments in subsidiaries  9 166  (5 402)  3 764
Financial assets  520  6 019  6 539
Deferred tax  335  (125)  210
Current assets  5 866  3 733  9 599
Financial assets  480  479  959
Trade and other receivables  1 232  3 169  4 401
Cash and cash equivalents  4 154  44  4 198
Other current assets  41  41
Non-current assets held-for-sale  82  82

Total assets  30 302  4 225  34 527

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components of equity
Share capital  2 975  2 975
Other components of equity  (2 164)  (2 164)
Retained earnings  10 218  (125)  10 093

Total equity  11 029  (125)  10 904

Non-current liabilities  6 425  6 425
Interest-bearing borrowings  5 985  5 985
Provisions  32  32
Financial liabilities  408  408
Current liabilities  12 848  4 350  17 198
Interest-bearing borrowings  471  69  540
Trade and other payables  8 760  4 096  12 856
Provisions  11  11
Financial liabilities  3 599  3 599
Overdraft  7  7
Other current liabilities  185  185

Total liabilities  19 273  4 350  23 623

Total equity and liabilities  30 302  4 225  34 527

60 Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018

CHAPTER 5:

Financial statements (CONTINUED)

5.7 RESTATEMENT OF COMPANY COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
 Impact on the company statement of changes in equity

Previously
presented

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

At 31 December 2017
Retained earnings
At 31 December 2016  10 218  (125)  10 093
Loss for the year  (452)  (102)  (554)
At 31 December 2017  3 267  (227)  3 040
Total equity
At 31 December 2016  11 029  (125)  10 904
At 31 December 2017  13 759  (227)  13 532

At 31 December 2016
Retained earnings
At 31 December 2015  7 976  7 976
Profit for the year  2 869  (125)  2 744
At 31 December 2016  10 218  (125)  10 093
Total equity
At 31 December 2015  12 042  12 042
At 31 December 2016  11 029  (125)  10 904

Impact on the company statement of cash flows1

Previously
presented

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

For the year ended 31 December 2017
Cash flows from operating activities  (4 718) 583  (4 135)
Cash flows from investing activities  9 823  (580)  9 243
Cash flows from financing activities  (3 799)  (3 799)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1 306  3  1 309
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  4 147  44  4 191
Translation difference on movement in cash and cash equivalents  18  18

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  5 471  47  5 518
1  The statement of cash flows has been restated for the items detailed on pages 56 to 59 with the exception of the deferred tax error.

DIGITALISATION

BUSINESS OF TOMORROW

TRUST
FUTURE-PROOFING

STAKEHOLDERS

TECHNOLOGY

STRATEGY
CHAPTER 6:
EARNINGS

62 6.1 Accounting policy relating to
earnings

62 6.2 Attributable earnings per
share

62 6.3 Reconciliation of headline
earnings

63 6.4 Headline earnings/(loss) per
share

63 6.5 Dividend distributions

64 6.6 Notes to the statements
of cash flows relating
to earnings

62 Exxaro group and company annual financial statements 2018